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¥ @ B 5500 Shelimound Streel. Emeryville, CA 94808-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Fhone; 510-450-6000

-

Stan Archacki

November 259, 1994

East Bay Municipal Utility Diserict

P.C. Rox 24055

Oakland, California $4623-1055

Dear Mr. Archacki:

Re: Dischurge Compliance Report
August I through Qctober 31, 1394
Former Chevron Sexvice Station # $-4816
301 14th Street
Qakland, California
WA Job #4-0582-55

As requived by EBast Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) Wastewater Permit #502-97221, Weiss
Associates, on behalf of Chevron Products Company, collects water samples monthly and submits this dischacge

compliance report semi-anoually for the above referenced site. Treatment systetn opefation begen on August 9,

1994. A brief summary of the ground water weatment system design, operation, sampling and permit compliance are

presented below. Tables stunmarizing system perférmance and Iaboratory analytical results are presentad ss Tables 1

and 2, respuctively,

Systen. Queration and Samnpling

System Design:

Flow measitrement:

Sempling Dates;

Sample locations:

Ground water is exiracted from wells and treated by a particle filter, and three aqueous
phase carbon vessels copnecied in series. Treated ground water is then discharged fo the
sanitary sewer under EBMUD Wastewater Permit #502-97221. \ 6"‘)

Between August 9 and November 1, 1594, the system treated 154,190 gallons /MZgr’ound
water #t an average system flow rate of 1.27 galions per minute (gpm)/ Table 1
Sutpmarizes sysem performance, flow meter-readings, averape flow rates and comments
pertaining to systern opération. ™

August 9, August 18, August 22, Avgust 30, apd Novernber 1, 1994.

System influent, midpoint 1 (between carbon vessels 1 and 2), midpeint 2 (betwean carben
vessels 2 and 3), and effluent to the sanitary sewer,

. Divigon Dl AnuaTipred AREOCIZIRS Incorporaiagd ragycled pager
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Stan Archacki 2 Waiss Associatas m

November 29, 1994

Sample handling: The samples were refrigerated apd transported to a California certificd taboratory under
chain-of~custody.
Sanple analyses: The samples were analyzed for total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gescline (TPH-G),

benzepe, ethylbenzene, toluene, aund total xylepens (BTEX). On November 17, 1994,
Weiss Associates notified Stan Archacki of East Bay Municipal Utility District that ground
water samples were not taken in the month of September and-the October samples were
taken on November 1. Based on compliance of historical ground water samples, no
further action was required of WA by East Bay Munjcipal Utilities District. Table 2
presents histories! pround water extraction system analytic results, Certificate of analysis
and chain-of~custody docurpents are also attached.

Hydrocarbon Removel:  The ground water extraction systjm has %emovad and treatzd about 54.9 pounds of

hydrocarhons (Table 1).

Opemdona!' Notes: The treannent system was started on August 8, 1994 and operated continwously throughout
the monitoring period.

Pexmit Compli

Analytic results and flow data indicate that the treatment system is operaling in compliance with'discharge
permit requirements (Tables 1 and 2). Copies of the analytic reports and chuin-of-custody documents are presented in
Attachment A,

Please call me at (510) 450-6164 if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associames

) e e

Paul Nuti
Staff Engineer

PMN:pron
JACHEVRONISSZ\WO&M\SEZRINGS DOC

Arachments: Table 1 - Performance Summary
Table 2 - Summary of Analytic Results for Ground Water Extraction System

A - Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chajin-of-Custody

cc: Mark Miller, Chevron USA Products Company -



Table 1. Performance Summary, Former Cheyron Service Siation #9-4818, 301 14th Street, Qaldand, CA

$8/40/V0

gsioT

ESTIMATED
SYSTEM FLOW DAYS SYSTEM TOTAL POUNDS ESTIMATED POUNDS OF
DATE TOTALIZER BETWEEN BETWEEN AYERAGE INFLUENT OF TPH-G - CARBON . UNSPENT
READING READINGS HREADINGS  FLOW TPHG REMOVED CONSUMPTION CARBON COMMENTS
) P Wiy tepm) (ppm) (Ibs)  (boday) - (Ib)
(d) (a) {b) ]
05-Aug-94 L] 8.0 o 3.0 52.00 ] 0 2000 Sysicm ared, Iwa 1900-1b and eae 2001 carban drum
12-Aug-94 21,4327 21,8327 3 50~ 52.40 9.1 61.07 1814
13-Aup-54 26,6120 5,179.3 1 1.6 53.00 11.56 45.00 1769
18-Aug-94 36,855.6 10,243.6 3 14 . 43.60 15.24 14.71 1695 Fized armsl} leak at manifold.
22-Aug-24 44 825.0 7.969.4 4 14 41.0¢ 17.97 13.65 1641
JAug-94 59.950.0 15,025.0 3 1.3 43.00 23.40 13.58 1532
01-Nov-94 154,180.0 $4,240.0 63 1.0 40.00 54,90 10.00 N2 This iy the Octoher site visi
Notes:

2628 ZEE 0TS

a = Total bs TPH-G removed = [flow rate {gpm) * concentration of TPH-G (parts?},000,000) *
density of water (3.341b/gal) * 1440 {min/day))
b = Carbon Consumption = [flow raie (gpm) * concentration of TPH-G (pants/1,000,000) »
density of waler {8.34Mh/pal) * 1440 (minfilay)] / 0.03 (adsorption capatity of TPH-G on carbon)
£ = Pounds Of Unspent Carbon = 20040 (tbs {two 1,00¢ Ibs carbon vessels) - Carbon Cansumplwn {lbslday) * number of days {days)
d = If no influens data i3 available, the influent conceategtion (8 assumed equal to the concentration when last smnpled.

Abbreviations: i 4
pal = pallons ) i
gpm = gallows per minute

-- = not available
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Toble 2. Sommary of Anatytic Resulis for Ground Water Extraction Sysiem, Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816, 301 141k Strert, Oakland, Califoruia.

SYSTEM INFLUENT SYSTEM MIDPOINT SYSTEM MIDPOINT SYSTEM EFFLUENT
First Carbon EffTuent Second Carbon Effiuent Third Carbon Effiuent -

DATE TPH-G hi E T X TPH-G B B T X TPH-G B E T X TPE-G 1 E. T X
SAMPLED LAB < parts per biflion (ppb) >
09-Aup-94 GTEL 52,0060 20,000 1,600 11,000 7,300 <50 <B5 <035 <05 <18 <50 <05 <05 <05 <L3 <35 <03 <05 <05 .<lS
18-Aup54 GTEL 43000 16000 620 5350 2800 2 <30 <05 <035 <05 <15 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1.5 <50 <085 <05 <05 <i$
22-Aup-94 GTEL 41000 16000 990 7360 3I%XK <30 <05 <05 <035 <15 <50 <035 <05 <05 <15 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15
30-Aug-94 GTEL 43,000 14000 810 6700 3,500 <30 <05 <05 <05 <135 <5 <05 <05 <05 <LS <50 <05 <05 <05 <15
OlI-Nov-94 a SPA 40,000 92500 3580 5200 2,00 <50 1.50 <65 L0 090 <50 <05 <05 <035 <05 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <35

2428 278 0TS

ALbresiations: Notés:
a = This is the October site visit.
TPH-G = Tatal petroleum hydrocacbens as gasoline
by medified EPA Method BOIS
B = Berzene by EPA Methud 3020 .
E = Ethylhenzens by EPA Method 8020
T = Toluene by EFA Method 8020
X = Xylenes by EFA Mehiod 3020
<n = Not detected at detection limit of n ppb
" GTEL = GTEL Envirorimena} Labaratonies Inc,
Congord, California :
SPA = Superior Percision Analytical, Martinez, California
mg/l = milligrams per litey
- = Not analyzed
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Welss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimouvnd Streel, Emaryville. CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-567-5420

|
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Sealywum, copying. distdbutlon ov ucon taken In rellance an the Gantsnes of 1hix facelimdls Tranemitta) s 2tdctly prohibitad.
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Table 1. Perfornance Saemory, Former Chevenn Service Siation #9-4816, 301 14ih Street, Odinnd, CA

ESTIMATED
SYSTEM now DAXS SYSTEM TOTAL POUNDS ESTIMATED POUNDS OF
DATH TOVALMER BETWEEN BETWEEN AVERAGE INFLUENT OF TPH-G CARBON UNSPENT
READING REANGS READINGS FYLOW -G REMOYED CONSUMPTION CABRBON COMMENTS
(eal) (D {doys) (gpm) (ppon) (Tbs) (Thsiday) (Ths)
(A (2} L) (¢}
0-Agg-H 0 [ o 0.0 §1.00 0 o 2000 Syrtem s, Two 1000-R: ked poe 20035 carbon e,
12-Aug- 94 204327 214927 3 s0~hish szo0 9.31 2.7 1814
13-Ang-94 266120 51193 ! 6 200 J.% 45 .0 1768
I15-Ang-94 W.B58.6 10,2436 5 1.4 43,00 5.4 - M72 169§ Faxxd cmall k) ol mandfold,
22-Aug-94 44,8250 7.9569.4 L] b4 41.00 17,97 13,65 154}
30-Anp- $9.950.0 15,1250 g 13 43.00 2348 338 ISR
01-Nav-94 [54,190.0 94,2400 (4] n 40.00 1.9 $6.00 a2 Thi s e Dowber ite it
Z3-Nov-54 185 9511 31,7611 2 10 21.00 .47 307 7ot
13-Dep-94 221.004.0 359829 20 1.2 20.00 66.47 (A ] 671 Palled puspe CR-| wed VEW-1, STH in cremction: wells.
23-Jan-95 262, 6009 40,7960 LY 0.7 20,00 73.28 an 3
07-Re-95 200,987.5 18,321.5 i5 a8 3).00 T8 674 433
07-Nar-g5 284 408.5 a0 8 0.1 36.90 BAT 8.7} 413 Rephcol md s as poap CR-1
Notes:
2 = Tot s TPH-G semoved = {fow i (gpm) * concentration of TEH-G (parts/1,000,000) *
deaxity of waicr (2.34/bfga]) * M40 (sinsiday}}
b = Carbon Commnption = [Bow mie (gpm) * concentration of TPI-G {parta/{,000,0003 *
deity of watey (8.34[5/p21) * 1440 (min/day)] / 0.05 (whorption capacity of TPH-G o0 carbon)
& = Founds £f Unspent Carbon = 2000 (fbe ftwo 1,000 lbs carbon vessels) - Carbon Conmmztion (Be/day) * mmber of days (days)
d = I oo influeos data ie available, the tofiuent ponceotration is avsuned paual Vo the connention wien kst sxmpled.

Ahbreviations:

gl = gatlons

gpm = gallons per minuts
— = not avaifable

SCHEVAONOSENDSSZT IR S
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Table 2, MMMMEHMWMMM, Former Chewron Servioe Station #9-9515, 301 I8k Sivert, Oaliland Coliforale,

SYVSTEM INFLUENT SYSTEM MIDPOINT SYSTENM MIDPOINT SYSTEM EFFLUENT
Finsl Carbon Rifiaent Second Carbon Efftornt Thivd Carlyon Efffinesst
DBATE 11¢:C - ) ] T X TPFHG B E T X ] E T TFRG ® E X
SAMPLED LAR < parts per billion {ppY) >
B TPEG  Beomese
09-Auz-94 GIEL 52000 1,600 11600 7300 <M <D§F <03 <05 <LS <35 <05 <935 <5 <0.5 <03 <L}y
18-Aup-94 GTEL 43,000 16000 420 5400 2,800 <50 <D3 <05 <05 <15 <05 <05 <pS <L.5 <05 <0.% <i.3
22-Aug-94 GTEL 41000 100 ¢ 730 3909 <) <DS <835 <D5 <LS <05 <05 <p.§ <5 <05 <05 <Ly
o4 GTEL 41003 14000 80 6760 3,500 <50 D5 «<DF <5 <LF <0.§ <05 <05 <L.5 <0.5 <p.¥ <L§
Cl-NovM » SPA 40000 9500 SEO 5288 1,700 <$D LS00 <BSs LI 490 <03 <05 «<p§ <03 <0y <DS§ <0.5
23-Nov-4 OTEL 2,000 8900 SI0D S34 3,000 <50 <0.5 <05 <GS <0F <05 <08 <05 <05 <05 <03 i)
D-Dec-94 GUEL 20,000 6400 360 2,800 2000 11000 &8 150 60 2,200 <D <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <9.5
2¥Jan-95 GTEL 0000 11,000 540 D100 1,400 <50 <085 <03 <05 <05 <0y <63 <05 <O0.§ <05 <ng <03
07-Feb-95 GIEL 33,000 14000 960 4900 3,600 320 LB 43 83 250 <0 <03 <05 <D§ <05 <05 <0.5
07 -Mar-9% GTHL %000 10000 770 6,300 4200 10 6D 33 RO 200 <h3 <f <0.5 <D3 <05 <05 <p.5
Adbreviations:
& = This i# e October site visi,
TFHG = Total patrolear hydrocarbons as pasolins
by modificd BPA Meibod 8015
E = Eyibeuseae by EPA et 5020
- EPA Method
T = Toluene by EPA Meoibod 2020

X = Xylevies by HPA Mebtod BOZD

<n = Not detectod al detection limit of m ppd

GTEL = GTEL Exviroxments! Laboraosies Inc,
Congonrd, Califomi,

SPA = Suptrior Percixiom Amalytical, Martinez, California

mg/l =~ piffiprams per liey

— = Not smalyrzd

SACHEVRONGSEZVS2TZNM LS
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Mass Renoved (Ibs)

Ground Water Extraction: Total Hydrocarbon Removal
Former Chevron Service Siation # 94816, 302 14th Street, Oakland, CA
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Concentration (ppb)

Ground Water Extraction: Influent TPH-G and Benzene Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station # 9-4816, 301 1414 Street, QOakland, CA

23-Sep-94 12-Nov-M 01-Jan-95 20-Feh-95 $-Apr9s

™ =TPH.-G = ® = Benzene

e —— e =,
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Weiss Associates Environments! and Geologic Sarvices
5500 Shelimaund Streer, Emsryvifie, CA 94508:2477 FAX! ET0-547-5043 Phono: 510-450-E000
TRANSMITTAL
DATE: February 13, 1993 TrRoOJECT #: 4058255
To: Mark Miller PHONE: (510) 3428134
COMPANY:  Chevion FaAX: Chevron
PO} Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583
FROM: Paul Nuti, (510) 450-6164 g
SUBJECT; SUMMARY OF SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL
SS¥ 9-4516 .
Via: FAX: As: ' For:
& pas # of pages: 2 Per our phone call Your information
0] 1% Class Mail (including this cover) OV You requested [ Reaurn to you
[J Overnighs Detivery L1 Hard Copy ro foliow O 15 required O vour review &
O urs (Surface) O We belicve you may comments
D Courier be imterested
Please call (510) 450-6000 if there are any problems with fransmission,
COMMENTS:
Dear Mark.

The following is the summary 1able for SPH removgl at 301 14¢h Swrent, Oaklond. The able includes daty
From ouf most recent sité visit on 2-7-95 snd shows the reoccurrence of separate phase hydrocarbons in weils CR-1 ang VEW-
3, Please call me at {510) 450-6164 if you have any quastions or comments.

Thank Yout

FAX CONPIDENTIALITY NGTICE

Thig foesimile sronsmission conrainy confidentiol infarmarion belonging ra e sender. The formatian Is furended only for Bie use of the individial
or entity named abave, IFyou are not the imtendad retipieny, you are hereby notfied s oy ellsclosire, copying, distribiiion or acrion raker in
rallance on the contents of this fucsimile oamsminal &y sricly prohibited. I you have recelved this facsimile in error, please call s [mmediately ro
arrange for the return of the ariginal documents,

AR EROTITE IO WESP 3T 2z O0C




Vable 3. Summary of Seperate Phase Hydrecashan Remaval Proes Cround Waler Mesitering Wells, Former Chatren Service Statlon I9-4816, Mt Ldth Street, OnXtand, Califarnis.

DATE,  WELL NUMEER - WELL NUMBER WELL NUMBER GHAND
C CR-L VEW-3 TOTAL
Qummtative Cuminalatrve Cummnizive]  Comrastihve
Depth Deph SPH Volume Total Depth  Deph SPH Volunw Totzk Depth SPH  Voimme Totad Totad SFH
ta 0 Thichness OFSPH  Gillons w o Thickmess OfSPH  Gatlems to w0 Thiclmess OISPH  Gallons | Remowed From
Water b1y Repwovad  Removed | Water STH Removed  Bemoved Wates SPH Removed Remaved All Welly
4 {R) ® _ _(nd {gad) A i) ) pal) Al {6 @) ) (ml) {mal) {aal)
N-DecSd]| 2120 2070 0.5 03 0.3 2162 20.73 0.89 2.0 2.0 20.43 NP NP 0.0 a9 23
H-Doc-M| 2093 20.65 0.30 4.1 0.6 2.1 28.10 0.59 0.5 2.3 21.73 0.4l [ P ) 2.0 20 5.1
01-ham95 | 2065 NP 0.00 a0 0.6 2117 .70 042 0.8 13 ne 57 0.5 15 3.5 i3
A5 | 2050 20.34 .16 0.1 0.2 0.4 20.36 .38 0.5 38 20.55 20,28 an a1 1.8 81
o ] 2020 W13 0.0 40 0.7 2048 10.36 809 aa 18 mn1 19.95 0.28 0.3 440 a4
1395 | 2000 we 000 0.0 T 19.40 NP 0.90 Qo 18 20.10 NP 9.00 0.0 4.0 14
Febyal 1970 NP .00 0.0 0.7 1.9 1955 0.09 01 4.0 19.92 19.69 0.22 4.3 4,1 2.9
: “Weie:
SPH = wepernde phase bydmcasbane
NP = Na sepente phase hydrocarboo
NM = Not mesared
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Figure 2. Monitoring and Extraction Well Locations - Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816,

301 14th Street, Oakland, Cahfomm
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